Total 3.181   24.849 2.293 (2.029) (3.839)   (919)   667   (282)   (349) 23.572
Circulante 912   2.342
Não circulante 2.269   21.230

b) Quadro reapresentado

Saldo

final em
31.12.2018

Incorporação

Aliança Captações
Eliminações

Incorporação
Amortizações

de Principal
Amortizações

de Juros
Encargos

incorridos no
período

Variações

monetárias e
cambiais

Saldo

final em
31.12.2019

País 3.181   13.993 2.293 (2.029) (3.597)   (638)   474   29   13.706
Exterior -  10.080 - - (242)  (281)  193  (311)  9.439
Total 3.181   24.073 2.293 (2.029) (3.839)   (919)   667   (282)   23.145
Circulante 912   2.342
Não circulante 2.269   20.803

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45F1C059-18FD-4F0C-8755-4C33C6BF0D74

Transportadora Associada de Gás S.A. - TAG
Notas Explicativas
(Em milhões de reais, exceto se indicado de outra forma)

21

2.4.3. Reapresentação Composição da dívida (Nota 10.3)

 Originalmente Apresentado  Reapresentado

  31.12.2019  31.12.2019

   Circulante  Não
Circulante

 Total  Circulante  Não
Circulante

 Total

Mensurados ao custo amortizado

Moeda Nacional

Debêntures 1.074  12.537  13.611  1.007  12.362  13.369

Notas Promissórias 300  -  300  300  -  300

Encargos 37  -  37  37  -  37

Mensurados ao valor justo

Moeda Estrangeira

USD Facility 545  9.092  9.637  972  8.441  9.413

Encargos 26  -  26  26  -  26

Empréstimos e financiamentos  1.982  21.629  23.611  2.342  20.803  23.145

2.4.4. Reapresentação Indexação da dívida (10.4)

Originalmente
apresentado

 Reapresentado

   31.12.2019  31.12.2019

Moeda Nacional

CDI 13.948  13.706

Moeda Estrangeira

Dólar - com Hedge para a taxa Libor 9.663  9.439

Total  23.611  23.145

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45F1C059-18FD-4F0C-8755-4C33C6BF0D74

Transportadora Associada de Gás S.A. - TAG
Notas Explicativas
(Em milhões de reais, exceto se indicado de outra forma)

22

2.4.5. Reapresentação Cálculo endividamento (Nota 23.7)

Originalmente
apresentado

 Reapresentado

[…]

Significant estimates and judgments that require a higher level of judgment and complexity are disclosed in note 4.

2.4. Change in the presentation of the balance sheet

In order to improve the presentation of the financial statements, in 2020 the Company presents the balance sheet
position of financing and debentures segregated from the fair value of the derivatives under hedge transactions.
Also, the Company is classifying the fair value of derivatives in line item “Derivatives” which was previously
presented as financing and debentures. The reclassification of the 2019 balances, for purposes of comparison, as
set forth in technical pronouncement CPC 23 and international standard IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors, is broken down below:

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45F1C059-18FD-4F0C-8755-4C33C6BF0D74

Transportadora Associada de Gás S.A. - TAG
Notes to the financial statements
(Amounts in millions of Brazilian reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

16

2.4.1. Restatement of the balance sheet

 Originally stated  Restated   Originally stated
Reclassifications

 Restated

Assets 12.31.2019   12.31.2019   Liabilities 12.31.2019   12.31.2019
Current   Current

Cash and cash equivalents 341   341  Trade payables 173  -  173
Trade receivables, net 1,259   1,259   Financing and debentures 2,342  -  2,342
Income tax and social contribution 71   71  Derivatives -  -  -
Taxes and contributions 74   74   Leases 15  -  15
Restricted deposits 49  49   Taxes and contributions 96  -  96
Other current assets 42  42  Dividends payable -  -  -
  1,836   1,836  Other payables and expenses payable 68  -  68

   2,694  -  2,694
Noncurrent   Noncurrent
 Long-term receivables   Trade payables -   -

Trade receivables, net -  -  Financing and debentures 21,230  (427)  20,803
Escrow deposits  112   112   Derivatives -  427  427
   Leases 21  -  21
Income tax and social contribution 25   25   Deferred income tax and social contribution 1,362  -  1,362
Taxes and contributions  17   17   Provision for legal and administrative 67  -  67
Tax incentive deposits 139   139  Other payables and expenses payable 40  -  40
  293   293   22,720  -  22,720
   25,414  -  25,414
   Equity

   Capital  2,256  -  2,256
 Property, plant and equipment 30,608   30,608   Capital transactions 1,339  -  1,339
 Intangible assets 2,505   2,505   Earnings reserves 6,752  -  6,752
  33,113   33,113   Other comprehensive income (519)  -  (519)

[…]

Total 3,181   24,849 2,293 (2,029) (3,839)   (919)   667   (282)   (349) 23,572
Current   912   2,342
Noncurrent 2,269   21,230

b) Restated table

Closing

balance as at
12.31.2018

Merger -

Aliança Borrowings
Eliminations

– merger
Repayment of

principal
Payment of

interest
Charges

incurred in the
period

Inflation
adjustments
and foreign

exchange

Closing

balance as at
12.31.2019

Domestic 3,181   13,993 2,293 (2,029) (3,597)   (638)   474   29   13,706
Foreign  -  10,080 - - (242)  (281)  193  (311)  9,439
Total 3,181   24,073 2,293 (2,029) (3,839)   (919)   667   (282)   23,145
Current   912   2,342
Noncurrent 2,269   20,803

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45F1C059-18FD-4F0C-8755-4C33C6BF0D74

Transportadora Associada de Gás S.A. - TAG
Notes to the financial statements
(Amounts in millions of Brazilian reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

18

2.4.3. Restatement – breakdown of debt (note 10.3)

 Originally stated  Restated

  12.31.2019  12.31.2019

   Current   Noncurrent  Total  Current   Noncurrent  Total

Measured at amortized cost

Domestic currency

Debentures 1,074  12,537  13,611  1,007  12,362  13,369

Promissory notes 300  -  300  300  -  300

Charges 66  -  66  -  -  -

   37  -  37

Measured at fair value

Foreign currency

USD Facility 545  9,092  9,637  972  8,441  9,413

Charges 26  -  26  26  -  26

Borrowings and financing  1,982  21,629  23,611  2,342  20,803  23,145

2.4.4. Restatement – debt indexation (10.4)

  Originally
stated  Restated

   12.31.2019  12.31.2019

Domestic currency

CDI 13,948  13,706

Foreign currency

Dollar – with hedge for Libor rate 9,663  9,866

Total  23,611  23,145

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45F1C059-18FD-4F0C-8755-4C33C6BF0D74

Transportadora Associada de Gás S.A. - TAG
Notes to the financial statements
(Amounts in millions of Brazilian reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

19

2.4.5. Restatement – debt calculation (note 23.7)

  Originally stated  Restated

  12.31.2019  12.31.2019